

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CAYUGA NATION, by its Council of)
Chiefs and Clan Mothers; PAMELA TALLCHIEF;)
BRENDA BENNETT; SAMUEL GEORGE;)
WILLIAM JACOBS; AL GEORGE; KARL HILL;)
MARTIN LAY; and TYLER SENECA,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01923 (CKK)

The Honorable RYAN ZINKE, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the Interior; MICHAEL)
BLACK, in his official capacity as Acting)
Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs and in his)
individual capacity; BRUCE MAYTUBBY, in)
his official capacity as Eastern Regional)
Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs; WELDON)
“BRUCE” LOUDERMILK, in his official)
capacity as Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs;)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
INTERIOR; and the BUREAU OF INDIAN)
AFFAIRS,)
Defendants,)

THE CAYUGA NATION COUNCIL,)
66 Genesee Street)
Auburn, New York 13021)
Intervenor-Defendant.)

MOTION OF THE CAYUGA NATION COUNCIL TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The CN Council Is Entitled to Intervene as of Right..... 5

 A. The CN Council Has Standing..... 6

 B. The Motion to Intervene is Timely. 7

 C. The CN Council Has Significant Interests in the Outcome of the
 Litigation..... 8

 D. This Action Threatens to Impair the Nation’s Interests..... 8

 E. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent The Nation’s Interests. 9

II. In The Alternative, The CN Council Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Assoc., Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 200 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2001).....	6
* <i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 281 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Eastern Regional Director</i> , 58 IBIA 171 (2014).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Campbell</i> , Index No. 51342 (Sup. Ct. Seneca Cnty. Sept. 8, 2017).....	10
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Jacobs</i> , 44 Misc.3d 389 (Sup. Ct. Seneca Cnty. 2014).....	3, 10
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
* <i>Forest County Potawatomi Community v. United States</i> , 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6, 7, 8, 9
* <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5, 7, 8
<i>George v. Eastern Regional Director</i> , 49 IBIA 164 (2009).....	3
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s County</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 7
<i>Me-Wuk Indian Cmty. of the Wilton Rancheria v. Kempthorne</i> , 246 F.R.D. 315 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Parker v. John Moriarty & Associates</i> , 319 F.R.D. 18 (D.D.C. 2016).....	11
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	9

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....9

Wildearth Guardians v. Salazar,
272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....8

STATUTES

Indian Self-Determination Act, 25 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(1).....3, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

* Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 24(a)(2)1, 5, 8

* Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 24(b)(1)(B).....1, 11
